

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

EILEEN L. ZELL)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CASE NO: 2:13-cv-00458
)	
v.)	JUDGE Algenon L. Marbley
)	
KATHERINE M. KLINGELHAFER,)	
et al.)	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u>
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR

**AMENDED OR ADDITIONAL FINDINGS
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(5), 52(a)(6), AND 52(b);**

**A NEW TRIAL OR ALTERING AND AMENDING A JUDGMENT
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a)(1)(B), 59(a)(2), AND 59(e);**

AND

RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(3)

Jonathan R. Zell (0036831)
5953 Rock Hill Road
Columbus, Ohio 43213-2127
(614) 864-2292
jonathan_zell@yahoo.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Defendants’ <i>Memorandum in Opposition</i> to Plaintiff’s <i>Motion for a New Trial, Etc.</i>	15
A. The Defendants Misstated the Legal Basis of the Plaintiff’s Motion	15
B. The Defendants’ Non-Response to the Plaintiff’s Allegations of Perjury	20
II. The Defendants’ and this Court’s Joint Attempt to Rewrite History	22
A. <u>Material Facts</u> : <i>The Four-Year History of this Case Prior to the Trial</i>	22
1. The Legal Research Conducted by the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys	22
2. Jonathan Zell’s Role Vis-à-Vis the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys	27
B. <u>Argument</u> : <i>There is No Doubt as to the Falsity of the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys’ Testimonies and the Clear Errors in this Court’s Findings of Fact Incorporating those False Testimonies</i>	31
1. Judge Marbley’s Three Erroneous Findings of Fact	32
2. The Findings of Fact Were Contrary to the Evidence	36
a. The Findings that the Plaintiff’s Non-Practicing Attorney Son Supposedly Relieved Frost Brown Todd of Responsibility for Ensuring the Legal Sufficiency of the Plaintiff’s Pleadings and Briefs, and that the Plaintiff Supposedly Agreed to this Change	36
i. Mr. Zell’s June 24, 2011 Email to Defendant Rupert	37
ii. Mr. Zell’s June 26, 2011 Email to Defendant Rupert	38
iii. Defendant Rupert’s June 27, 2011 Email to Mr. Zell	39

iv.	Mr. Zell’s and Defendant Rupert’s June 29 to July 1, 2011 Email Correspondence	39
v.	Mr. Zell’s and Defendant Rupert’s July 5, 2011 Email Correspondence	40
vi.	Mr. Zell’s and Defendant Rupert’s July 15 to July 17, 2011 Email Correspondence	42
b.	The Finding that the Plaintiff’s Son Supposedly Prevented the FBT Attorneys from Researching the Statute of Limitations Applicable to Mrs. Zell’s Promissory Note	44
i.	Mr. Zell Repeatedly Asked the FBT Attorneys to Research the Statute-of-Limitations Issue	45
ii.	Defendants Rupert and Klingelhafer Actually Did Research the Statute-of-Limitations Issue	47
iii.	Defendants Rupert and Klingelhafer Committed Perjury to Hide their Legal Malpractice	55
(a)	The Statute-of-Limitations Error	55
(b)	The Promissory-Estoppel vs. Equitable-Estoppel Error	57
3.	The Fallacies in Judge Marbley’s Findings	60
III.	The Plaintiff’s Counsel Was Taken By Surprise and, as a Result, Was Unable to Meet Defendants Rupert’s and Klingelhafer’s False Testimonies	65
A.	Defendant Katherine Klingelhafer’s False Testimony	65
B.	Defendant Jeffrey Rupert’s False Testimony	66
C.	Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Attempt to Expose the Defendants’ False Testimonies	68
	CONCLUSION	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrahamsen v. Trans-State Exp., Inc., 92 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 1996) 17

Cooke v. Sisters of Mercy, 1998 WL 221320 (Ohio 12th App.Dist.), *unreported* 58

Gordon v. U.S., 178 F.2d 896 (6th Cir. 1949), *certiorari denied*, 339 U.S. 935 16, 17, 19

Mem.Decision, Mindlin v. Zell, No. 11AP-983 (Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2012) 58

Standard Agencies, Inc. v. Russell, 100 Ohio App. 140, 135 N.E. 2d 896 (1954) *passim*

United States v. Willis, 257 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2001) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(5) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(B) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(2) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 20, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) 16, 17, 19, 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1) 17

State Statutes

O.R.C. § 1301.103(B) 58

O.R.C. § 1303.16 58

Other Authorities

Restatement of the Law 2d, Conflict of Laws Section 188 22-24, 48, 50

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 405(2) 35
